Section 106

{a) Insert full name of
company

(b} Insert full name(s) and
address(es}

{c) Delete as apphcable
{d} Insert date

{e) The copy account
must be authentcated by
the wntten signature(s) of

the hquidator(s)

{f} Insert venue of the
meeting

Presenter's name, address
and reference (if any)

Form 4 72

S.106

Company Number
04927299

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

(a) The Centre Of Excellence In Digital Technolegy and Media CIC

We (b) Steven Philip Ross and
RSM Restructunng Adwvisory LLP
1 St James’ Gate

Newcastle upon Tyne NE1 4AD

Allan Dawvid Kelly

RSM Restructunng Advisory LLP
1 St James' Gate

Newcastle upon Tyne NE1 4AD

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly {¢) summoned for (d) 05 Apnl 2016
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account {of which
a copy I1s attached (e} laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been
conducted and the property of the company has been disposed of and {(c) no quorum was present
at the meeting,

2 gwe notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly (c) summoned for (d) 05
Apnl 2016 pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said
account laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted and the
property of the company has been disposed of and (¢} no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at (f) RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP,
1 St James' Gate, Newcastle upon Tyne, NE1 4AD

The winding up covers the penad from (d) 25 July 2013
to the final meeting (close of winding up)

{opening of winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any reseclutions passed)} was as
follows

+ No quorum was present

<

(]

n

[1 4

2 *A54FOLF4*

" 07/04/2016 #207

COMPANIES HOUSE
Signed 1 Date 05 Apnil 2016

Steven Philip Rosk
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, 1 St James' Gate, Newcastle upon Tyne NE1 4AD




Receipts and Payments Abstract: 5529140 - The Centre Of Excellence In Digital Technology and Media
Bank, Cash and Cash Investment Accounts From 25/07/2013 To: 05/04/2016

25/07/2013 to 05/04/2016 Total to 05/04/2016
SOA Value £ £ £ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
000 Bank Interest Gross 1279 1279
1,500 00 Book Debts 000 000
8,866 00 Cash at Bank 8,855 61 8,855 61
8,868 40 8,868 40
COST OF REALISATIONS
000 Accountants Fee (200 00) (200 00)
000 Corporation Tax (133) (133)
000 Disbursement Mileage (8 10) (8 10)
000 Disbursement Personal Searches (31 80) (31 80)
000 Disbursement Postage (29 42) (29 42)
000 Disbursement Specific Bond (125 00) (125 00)
000 Disbursement Statutory Advertising (84 60) (84 60)
000 Disbursement Website Charge (8 00) {8 00)
000 Liquidator's Fees (5,609 43) (5,609 43}
000 Preparation of S of A (2,500 00) (2,500 Q0)
000 Statutory Adverhising (253 80} (253 80)
000 VAT Unrecoverable {16 92) {1692)
(8,868 40) (8,868 40)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(32,246 00} HMRC - PAYE/NIC 000 000
(200 00) HMRC - Tax 000 000
{11,913 00) HMRC - VAT 000 000
(261,651 00) Ordinary Unsecured Creditors 000 000
(71,995 00) Young Hwoon Kim 000 000
000 000
{367,639 00) 000 000

05/04/2016 9 56 AM Page 1




IN THE MATTER OF

THE CENTRE OF EXCELLENCE IN DIGITAL TECHNOLOGY AND MEDIA CIC IN LIQUIDATION

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' FINAL PROGRESS REPORT

05 APRIL 2016

STEVEN PHILIP ROSS AND ALLAN DAVID KELLY
JOINT LIQGUIDATORS

RSM RESTRUCTURING ADVISORY LLP

1 ST JAMES’ GATE
NEWCASTLE UPON TYNE NE1 4AD

CVL1310-2010v261115




CONTENTS

SECTIONS

PURPOSE OF REPORT

PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS SUMMARY

COSTS AND JOINT LIQUIDATORS' REMUNERATION
JOINT LIQUIDATORS' STATEMENT OF EXPENSES
FINAL MEETINGS AND CLOSURE OF LIQUIDATION

CREDITORS' RIGHT TO INFORMATION AND ABILITY TO CHALLENGE REMUNERATION
AND EXPENSES

0 ~N O O b W N =

APPENDICES

COMPANY INFORMATION

SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

CHARGING, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY STATEMENT
CURRENT CHARGE OUT AND CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENT RATES
CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS TABLE

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES ANALYSIS

TIME COST ANALYSIS

NOTICE OF FINAL MEETING OF MEMBERS AND CREDITORS

FORM OF PROXY

I O Tmomgo O o>




1 PURPOSE OF REPORT

This 1s the final report on the conduct of the liquidation of The Centre Of Excellence In Digital
Technology and Media CIC following my appointment as Joint Liquidator on 25 July 2013

This report has been prepared in accordance with insolvency legislation to provide members
and creditors and the Registrar of Companies with details of the progress in the period from 25
July 2013 to 05 April 2016, and with an overview of the conduct of the iquidation and summary
of the information provided in the annual progress reports that | have 1ssued during the
liquidation Copies of these reports are available on request

o 23 July 2013 to 22 July 2014
» 23 July 2014 to 22 July 2015

This report has been prepared solely to comply with the statutory requirements of Section 106
of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 4 126-CVL of the Insolvency Rules 1986 {(as amended) It
has not been prepared for use in respect of any other purpose, or to inform any investment
decision in relation to any debt or financial interest in the company

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP was previously named Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery
LLP untl 26 October 2015

Neither the Liquidators nor RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP accept any liability whatsoever
arising as a result of any decision or action taken or refrained from as a result of information
contained In this report

2 PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION
21 Realisation of Assets
Book debts

Book debts with a book value of £7,896 00 had been discounted to realise £1,500 0, however,
it has not been possible to recover any amounts from the outstanding book debts and we have
concluded it 1s not cost effective to continue to pursue this matter further

Cash at bank

A credit balance held in the company's bank account with Barclays Bank Plc has been
recovered in the sum of £8,855 61

2.2 Prescribed Part

The “Prescribed Part” 1s a statutory amount of the company’s assets subject to a floating charge
to be set aside for the benefit of the Company’s non-preferential creditors

There were no creditors secured by charges over the assets and undertakings of the Company
There was therefore no requirement to estimate the amount of the prescrnbed part of the assets
under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

2.3. Investigations

In accordance with our statutory obligations, we have filed the appropriate documentation with
the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills in relation to the conduct of the directors

| can advise you that, following my initial assessment, no further investigations were deemed
necessary

2.4. Change in Joint Liquidator

As aresult of lan Wilham Kings leaving RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, by Court Order dated
16 December 2015 he was removed as Joint Liguidator and Allan Dawid Kelly (IP No 9156) of
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP was appointed in his place A Notice to this effect was
advertised in the London Gazette on 11 January 20186, and in accordance with the terms of the
Order, lan Wilhlam Kings 1s to be released from office with effect from 02 February 2016 The
costs of the application were met by RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP  The Order also provided

RSM UK 1 05 April 2016
SPRAWK/KA/LAHALBM/5529140/28/CVL1310-2010v261115




THE CENTRE OF EXCELLENCE IN DIGITAL TECHNOLOGY AND MEDIA CIC IN LIQUIDATION

2.5.

3.1

32

that each creditor of the estate was at liberty to apply to vary or discharge the Order within 21
days of publication in the Gazette {or receipt of this report, If sooner)

Administration and Planning

In the period since our last report, the Joint Liquidators and their staff have also undertaken the
following

. Case planning and strategy,

. Handling of receipts and payments,

. Obtaining clearance from HM Revenue & Customs,

. Liaising with the Directors, Shareholders and Creditors as required, and
. Preparation and 1ssue of statutory reports to creditors

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

Preferential creditors

One preferenttal claim totalling £2,743 26 has been received

Unsecured Creditors

4 unsecured creditors claims were recerved and approved totalling £315,611 92

In accordance with Rules 4 186 and 11 7 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, no dividend will be
distributed as the funds realised have already been either distrbuted or allocated for defraying
the expenses of the estate

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS SUMMARY

We attach as Appendix B a summary of our receipts and payments for the period from 25 July
2015 to 05 April 2016 together with cumulative figures

VAT Basis

Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM Revenue
and Customs shown separately

COSTS AND JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION

5. Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

5.1.1.Authonty for remuneration and disbursements

The Joint Liguidators have drawn remuneration and disbursements in relation to this
assignment as Joint Liquidators as authorised by creditors at the Section 98 meeting on 25 July
2013, the resolution stating -

That the Joint Liquidators be remunerated by reference to the time properly spent in dealing
with matters in the liquidation and that therr disbursements be drawn in accordance with the
tariff outhned

A Guide to Liquidators Fees, which provides information for creditors in relation to the
remuneration of a Liquidator, can be accessed at http //rsm insolvencypoint com under ‘general
information for creditors’ A hard copy can be requested from my office by telephone, emall or in
writing

5 1.2 Summary of time costs and remuneration drawn and category 2 disbursements drawn

The Joint Liquidators’ remuneration was approved on a time cost basis by creditors on 25 July
2013 We have incurred time costs of £6,689 50 since the date of our appointment Of this, a
total of £5,609 43 (plus VAT) has been paid and £1,080 07 remains outstanding

We have also incurred disbursements of £286 92 (including category 2 disbursements of
£8 10), and drawn disbursements of £286 92 (including category 2 disbursements of £8 10) in
relation to the hquidation Our unbilled time costs are £1,080 07 as at 05 April 2016

RSM UK 2 05 April 2016

SPRAWK/KA/LAH/LBM/5529140/28/CVL1310-2010v261115



THE CENTRE OF EXCELLENCE IN DIGITAL TECHNOLOGY AND MEDIA CIC IN LIQUIDATION

At the Section 98 meeting on 25 July 2013 creditors approved the Statement of Affairs fee in
the sum of £200 00 plus VAT to be paid to Think Digital Media Limited and the Meeting of
Creditors fee in the sum of £2,500 00 plus VAT to be paid to RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
These fees have been paid

5.1.3 Detailed cost breakdown

5.2

71

Attached to this report are five Appendices relating to our costs on this assignment

) Appendix C A copy of RSM Restructuning Advisory LLP’s charging, expenses and
disbursements policy statement,

. Appendix D Joint Liquidators' charge out and disbursement rates,

. Appendix E Category 2 disbursements table,

. Appendix F Statement of expenses analysis,

. Appendix G Joint Liquidators’ time cost analysis,

The work that we do as Joint Liqguidators 1s derived from the responsibilities placed upon us by
the underlying legal and regulatory framework for work of this nature in general The actual
matters with which we have dealt are set out briefly in both this report and in our earlier reports
to creditors

We believe this case generally to be of average complexity and accordingly no extraordinary
responsibility has to date fallen upon us as Joint Liquidators The underlying basis of charging
proposed to and approved by the creditors has been RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP standard
charge out rates RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP charge out rates have been reviewed
periodically

Remuneration and Disbursements incurred in the period from 25 July 2015 to 05 April
2016

We have incurred time costs of £986 50 in the current period An analysis of tme incurred in the
period I1s attached at Appendix G Sums drawn in respect of remuneration in the perod are
shown in the receipts and payments account (Appendix B)

Category 2 disbursements incurred in the period are detailed in Appendix E
JOINT LIQUIDATORS' STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred dunng the period 15 attached at Appendix F This includes
all expenses incurred by the Joint Liquidators in the period of the report rrespective of whether
they have been paid or not and may include estimated amounts where actual invoices have not
been received The receipts and payments abstract at Appendix B sets out the expenses
actually paid in the period together with cumulative figures

FINAL MEETINGS AND CLOSURE OF LIQUIDATION
Final meetings

A notice convening the final meetings of members and creditors 15 enclosed with this report,
together with a form of proxy

Insolvency Rule 4 60 requires us to have regard for the convenience of attendees when
convening a8 meeting In our experience members or creditors seldom attend these meetings
and, to avoid unnecessary costs, the meetings are being held at our Newcastle office Should
any member or creditor wishing to attend the meeting consider the proposed venue
inconventent, we will consider reconvening the meetings at an alternative venue to be agreed
Any request to reconvene should be made within the next seven days so that we may ensure
that all members and creditors are aware of any revised arrangement

Please note that the meetings are purely a formality and that there 1s no necessity to attend,
however to assist us in our duties we would value your view on the resolution set out on the
enclosed form of proxy and we would be grateful if this could be signed and returned to us by
04 April 2016 You may fax this to us if you wish

RSM UK 3 05 April 2016

SPRAWK/KAN AR BM/5529140/28/CVL1310-2010v261115



THE CENTRE OF EXCELLENCE IN DIGITAL TECHNOLOGY AND MEDIA CIC IN LIQUIDATION

7 2 Release of Joint Liquidators

We can advise that our release as Jomnt Liquidators will be effective on the filing of our account
of the final meeting with the Registrar of Companies

7 3. Dissolution of the company

The company will be dissolved automatically (cease to exist) three months after we file details
of our release with the Registrar of Companies

8. CREDITORS’ RIGHT TO INFORMATION AND ABILITY TO CHALLENGE REMUNERATION
AND EXPENSES

In accordance with the provisions of Rules 4 49E and 4 131 of the Insclvency Rufes 1986
creditors have a rnight to request further information about remuneration or expenses and to
challenge such remuneration or expenses

A request for further information must be made in writing within 21 days of receipt of this report

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in
value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may
apply to court that the remuneration charged, the basis fixed or expenses incurred by the
hquidator are in all the circumstances excessive

Any such challenge must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the report which
first discloses the charging of remuneration or incurring of the expenses in question

Should yo%ny further queries please do not hesitate to contact me

Steven Philip Ross
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Joint Liquidator

Steven Philp Ross is licensed to act as an Insclvency Practiioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England
and Wales
Allan David Kelly 1s icensed to act as an Insolvency Practiioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England
and Wales
Insolvency Practitioners are bound by the Insolvency Cede of Ethics when carrying out all professional work relating to an
mnsclvency appomtment

RSM UK 4 05 Apnif 2016
SPRAWK/KA/LAH/LBM/5529140/28/CVL1310-2010v261115




Appendix A

COMPANY INFORMATION

Company Name The Centre Of Excellence In Digital Technology and Media
cic
Functions The Joint Liquidators' appointment specified that they would

have power to act jointly and severally

The Joint Liquidators' have exercised, and will continue to
exercise, all of therr functions jointly and severally as stated in
the notice of appointment

Joint Liquidators Steven Philip Ross and Allan David Kelly
Date of Appointment 25 July 2013 and 16 December 2015
Company Number 04927299

Date of Incorporation 08 October 2003

Trading Name Not Applicable

Trading Address Gateshead International Business Centre

Mulgrave Terrace
Gateshead NE8 1AN

Principal Activity Not for profit organisation, business networks

Registered Office RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, 1 St James' Gate,
Newcastle upon Tyne NE1 4AD

Previously
Tenon House, Ferryboat Lane, Sunderland, SRS 3JN




Appendix C

RSM RESTRUCTURING ADVISORY LLP
CHARGING, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY STATEMENT

Charging pelicy

Partners, directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretanal and support staff are
allocated an hourly charge out rate which 1s reviewed from time to time

Work undertaken by cashiers, secretarial and support staff will be or has been charged for
separately and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the hourly rates
charged by partners, directors, managers and administrators

Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the insolvency estate 1s charged to the estate
Time 1s recorded in 6-minute units at the rates prevailling at the time the work 1s done

The current charge rates for RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Newcastle are attached

Time billed 1s subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate, where appropriate

It 1s the office holder’s policy to ensure that work undertaken 1s carned out by the appropriate
grade of staff required for each task, having regard to its complexity and the skill and
experience actually required to perform it

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP’s charge out rates are reviewed penodically

Expenses and disbursements policy

Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred in retation to an insolvency estate are re-
charged to the insolvency estate

Expenses and disbursements which compnse external supples of incidental services
specifically identifiable to the insclvency estate require disclosure to the relevant approving
party, but do not require approval of the relevant approving party prior to being drawn from the
insolvency estate These are known as ‘category 1’ disbursements

Expenses and dishursements which are not capable of precise identification and calculation (for
example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs) or payments to outside
parties that the firm or any associate has an interest, require the approval of the relevant
appraving party pricr ta be being drawn from the insolvency estate These are known as
‘category 2' disbursements

A resolution to consider approving ‘category 2’ disbursements at the rates prevailing at the time
the cost is incurred to RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Newcastle will be proposed to the
relevant approving party in accordance with the legislative requirements

General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement

Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an
interest will only be made with the approva! of the relevant approving party

Expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an insclvency estate are
subject to VAT at the applicable rate, where appropriate



Appendix D

RSM RESTRUCTURING ADVISORY LLP
JOINT LIQUIDATORS' CURRENT CHARGE QUT AND CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENT RATES

Support staff

HOURLY CHARGE OUT RATES
Rates at commencement Current rates
£ £
Directors / Associate Directors - 225
- 105

“CATEGORY 2" DISBURSEMENT RATES

Internal room hire

£100 per hour

Subsistence

£25 per night (from 3™ September 2013)
£23 per night (up to 2M September 2013)

Travel (car)

38p per mile (up to and including 31 March 2010)
40p per mile (from 1 April 2010)
42 5p per mile (from 1 April 2011)

“Tracker” searches

£10 per case




Appendix E

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS TABLE

or his firm or any associate has an interest

Amounts paid or payable to the Office Holder’s firm or to any party in which the office holder

Recipient, Type and Purpose Paid Unpaid
£ £
Mileage 810 -

Total




Appendix F

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES INCURRED BY THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS IN THE PERIOD FROM 25

JULY 2015 TO 05 APRIL 2016

Type and Purpose

Incurred 1n Period

£
Statutory Advertising 84 60
Total 84 60

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES INCURRED BY THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS IN THE PERIOD FROM 25

JULY 2013 TO 05 APRIL 2016

Type and Purpose

Incurred in Period

£
Accountants Fee 200 00
Corporation Tax 133
Statutory Advertising 253 80
Disbursement Mileage 3180
Disbursement Personal Searches 3180
Disbursement Postage 29 42
Disbursement Specific Bond 12500
Disbursement Statutory Advertising 84 60
Disbursement Website Charge 8 00
Statutory Advertising 253 80
Total 1,019 55




vl SE)

vl sel

19 6t}
L9 6ET

98 LZI
00 0zZ1
00 SL1
00 ozt
6¢ 01

sy
obelany

059863

06 986 3

05829 3
058793

0085t 3
00097
00 S0T 3
00 02T 3
00eL3

150D
aung
[€l0L

vi SE)

05 986 3

0el

05986 3
(11393

os v
0s+

08z
as 0
090
0ot
0L0

SinoH
[E30L

00 59

0S2E 3

05 0

052t 3
05 0

00
0c0

0zo
000
000
000
0zo

Hes
uoddng

B SsjuesISsy

63 5C1

ooecl

085§

0062L3
0gs

oze
0CE

09z
050
090
00T
050

000

0003

000

0003
000

000
000

000
000
000
000
000

siobeuely

SI0JenSIUIWPY  JUBISISSY
pajedo]|e uaaq sey '1S00 pue ‘awli) Jey) Ydiym o} a1qe] Yy} Uilim Unjod ay) Ajaind ‘paplosal SISoD awly JO an(ea oy} Jajje Jou seop

000

0003

000

0003
000

000
000

000
000
000
000
000

siabeuep

00 s2Z

oosez 3

ool

00sZz 3
00l

00t
0ot

000
000
000
000
000

S1030311Q]
2)eD0SSY
/ slopadg

oo

0003

000

0003
000

000
000

000
000
000
ooo
000

Siouljed

(£00Z uer woig)1s0) awiy |2jo)
{£00Z uer wouy) sinoH je10L

[Ej0)
suoday pue sbuRealy JoNPaLD JBYIO
S1031paL)

1ejol

SRR Xel

SjUsWARY pue s3d109Y

amnsop

Juswabeuey) ase)
Buiuueld pue uonedIsIuipy

juads sinoy

seley
obeiaay
1509 awl]
|ejol
SINOH
|eloL

£00¢ uel
woly

poLRd

abuey? sy} JeY) Bj0U BsEalg WU} Ay} uIylm yels jo sapelb ay) Jo siIsA|eue pa|ie)ap alow e apiaoid 0} 3|Ge] SISA|BUB §d|S Jno paubisap-al aABY am JBy] 9)jou ased|d

910Z MUY SO O1 SLOZ ATNM SZ NOYU4 AOIY3d FHL HO4 SISATYNY 1S0D JFNIL .SHOLVYAINDIT LNIOr

o xipuaddy




sajey

0s 9.1 A A 6Z €91 000 00 SzZ 00 52ZZ 000 oBesany
‘ ‘ ‘ isc) awnj
0568993 O00FL3F 0026V 3 0003 05 ZE8 3 00 09Z'} 3 0003 2101
‘ SINOH
05 941 0568903 06 Lt 060 0242 000 0L¢€ 09§ 000 2101
0569993 O00t.L3 00 €25y ¥ 0003 05Zee3  0009Z'L3 0003 (£00Z uer wouy) 350 auny (ejoL
0s 941 06 689'03F 06 1% 06 0 0L 12 000 0L ¢ 09 ¢ 000 {€00Z uer woi4) sinoH (e1o]
696! 00 LOE'Z3 0L EL 0¥ o0 A , 000 ore oLz 000 jeyoy
ST 1L 00545 F 09¢ 000 0Z0 . 000 . or 000 Y S101Ip2ID paJIndasun
96 95T 0S8IETF Ob8 ob0 029 000 000 0t 000 syoday pue sbunsay Joppstd 19Yi0
S0 61 05 £0F F 01¢ 000 0ET 000 000 08O 000 saafo|dwz
s403ipal)d
05 L8} 00SL3 ot o 000 0E0 000 0L0 0040 000 1eyol
00 s¢¢ 0see3 010 000 000 000 010 000 000 Soueuy sajes R si0igaQ
00541 A 0£0 ,000 0£0 000 , 000 000 000 1ByIo/jessusb - syessy
$]55Y JO uonesjeay
68 L0Z 00 06L F 08¢ 000 ot 000 000 052 000 (2o
68 £0¢ 0006L3 08 € 000 0ET 000 000 0s¢ 000 vaad/suogebnsaaul
suonebisaauy
o LLL 06 £Z6°'c 3 09 02 0s o 06 1) 000 ozl 0ol 000 jeioL
05 691 094483 00s 000 00s 000 000 000 000 sionel xe)
of OLT 00 O¥0'T 3 019 . 000 019 000 ) 000 000 000 sjualuied pue s3d1I9d3y
00 S£T 00 00Z 3 00't 000 00+ 000 000 000 000 fesauab - yuswiuiodde-isod
00 01 0ooZr 3 00T 000 001 000 000 000 000 alnsop
£€ 181 00918 3 0S b 0s 0 081 000 0Z1 001 000 Wawabeue ase) £00Z uer
Bujuue|d pue uopeRSIVILIPY woi
Heis Si010AQ
saley S}Iso) BWI|  SINOH Hoddng slabeuep) 2]eID0SsSY
sbesany €301 eyol Y SJUEISISSY  SIOJRLSIURLPY  JUBISISSY sigbeuely  / siop211Q ssauMed Juads sinoyH pouad

psaleoo||e usaq sey 'J1S00 pue ‘swi) Jeyl yoiym o) s|ge) sy} uiyim uwnied ayy Alaund ‘paplodas S1S00 aull JO ANjeA Y] Ja)e Jou Sa0p
abueys sy Jey) ajou asea|d Wiy ayl uiyim |els jo sapelf sy Jo sishjeue pajiejap alow e apinold 0} 9|Gel SISAeue 6dIS JNo paubisap-a1 aABYy oM JBY] 8]0U asea|d

9102 TRV S0 0L €402 ATINC ST INOYL AOIMId IHL YO SISATYNY LSOO IWIL SHOLVAINDIT ANIOr

. o x1puaddy




NOTES TO APPENDIX G
JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ TIME COST ANALYSIS

a)

b)

c)

d)

e}

Administration and Planning

This includes dealing with the commencement of the case administration, together with day-to-
day case administration duties, maintenance of records and ongoing statutory obligations These
include but are not imited to handhing receipts and payments, VAT and Income tax issues,
pension quenes and general correspondence Other matters which are required to be dealt with
as part of the appointment and which will fall under this heading include case planning and
strategy, case reviews, bonding, maintenance and obtaining books and records, general
meetings / correspondence, statutory and other advertising, insurance, re-directed mail, and
statutary reports

Investigations

Where appropnate this will include such matters as investigation of pre-appontment transactions
In accordance with the relevant Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP 2), and the investigation of
any potential antecedent transactions such as transactions at under value and preferences which
may result in legal action resulting in a recoverable asset

Realisation of Assets

This includes dealing with all aspects of the realisation of assets including identifying, securing
and insuring assets, and {where applicable), property, business and asset sales, retention of title
claims and debt collection Other matters dealt with dunng the case administration which will
relate to asset realisation may commonly include effecting disclaimers, dealing with landlords,
haising with agents, undertaking inventories, meetings with purchasers / directors, arranging
collection of leased assets, obtaining insurance, pursuing antecedent claims identified as part of
the investigation work set out above Details of the specific asset realisation work undertaken on
this case are set out in the main body of the report Asset realisation 1s considered to be a key
aspect of the case admimistration

Trading

Where the business of the company has been traded (by the iquidator(s)) following the
appointment our staff will have had to set up accounts with supphers 1n order to trade on an
ongoing basis Payments to suppliers and general correspondence with these have been
undertaken Where trading has ceased, accounts will have been closed and final bills paid Other
matters will also have been dealt with in accordance with the usual trading obligations such as
dealing with employees and payroll

Creditors

Quenes from and correspondence with creditors and employees have been necessary aspects of
the case administration process Reports to creditors are also an important part of ongoing
matters relating to this aspect of the case

Case Specific Matters

Any case specific matters will generally be set out in the body of the report but will commonly
include meetings, correspondence and telephone calls relating to specific 1ssues 1n the case
which do not fall into any the categories set out above and are specific to the case in question
This may include work done 1n relation to htigation, general advice or other major 1ssues



Appendix H

Rule 4 54, 4 108,
4113,4 114-CVL,
4125, 4 126-CVL

Insert date and time
by which proxy 1s to
be lodged which
should be not more
than 4 days before
the date fixed for the
meeting

Notice to Members and Creditors of Meetings Form 4 22
THE CENTRE OF EXCELLENCE IN DIGITAL TECHNOLOGY AND

MEDIA CIC IN LIQUIDATION

COMPANY NO- 04927299

A general meeting of the members of the above named company has been summoned by
the Joint Liquidators, to be followed by a meeting of the creddors, under Section 106 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) for the purpose of

Receving an account showing the manner in which the winding up has been conducted
and the property of the company disposed of, and of hearing any explanation that may be
given by the Joint Liquidators

Considering whether the Joint Liquidators should be released in accordance with Section
173(2)(e) of the Insolvency Act 1988

The meetings will be held as follows -

Date 05 Apnl 2016

Time Members’ meeting 11 00 AM
Creditors’ meeting 11 30 AM
Place RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP 1 St James’ Gate, Newcastle upen Tyne, NE1

4AD

A proxy form 1s enclosed which must be lodged with me not later than 12 00 PM on 04 April
2016 to entitle you to vote by proxy at the meeting [together with a completed proof of debt
form If you have not already lodged one]

Dated 05 Apnl 2016
Signed (%

Steven Philip Ross

Joint Liquidator

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

1 St James' Gate, Newcastle upon Tyne NE1 4AD

Statement of nghts under Section 325 Companies Act 2006

A member of a company 1s entitled to appoint another person as his proxy to exercise all or any of his nghts to attend and
to speak and vote at a meebing of the company

A member may appoint more than one proxy in relation to a meeting, provided that each proxy 1s apponted to exercise the
nghts attached to a different share or shares held by him

A proxy need not be a member of the Company

Members' Proxies to be used at the company meeting must be lodged with RSM Restructunng Adwvisory LLP 1 St James'
Gale, Newcastle upon Tyne NE1 4AD no later than 12 00 PM on 04 Apnl 2016

CcvL1320



L]

Appendix |
Rule 8 1

Please insert name of
person {who must be 18 or
over) or the chairman of
the meeting (see note
below) If you wish to
provide for alternative
proxy holders in the
circumstances that your
first choice 1s unable to
attend please state the
name(s) of the alternatives
as well

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy
holder i1s only to vote as
directed 1 e he has no
discretion

Any other resolutions
which the proxy-holder i1s
to propose or vote in
favour of or against should
be set out in numbered
paragraphs in the space
provided If more room s
required please use the
other side of this form

This form must be
signed

Only to be completed If the
creditor/member has not
signed in person

CVL1330

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8.5
Proxy {Members’ or Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up)

The Centre Of Excellence in Digital Technology and Media CIC In
Liquidation

Name of Creditor/fMember

Address

Name of Proxy Holder
1

3

| appomnt the above person to be my/the creditor's/member’s proxy holder at the meeting
of creditors/members to be held on 05 April 2016, or at any adjournment of that meeting
The proxy holder Is to propose or vote as instructed below (and in respect of any
resolution for which no specific instruction 1s given, may vote or abstan at his/her
discretion)

1 That the Joint Liquidators he released in accordance with the provision of section
173(2)(e) of the Insolvency Act 1986 as soon as a return of the final meetings 15 sent
to the Registrar of Companies in accordance with section 106(3) of the Insolvency
Act 1986

FOR/AGAINST

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS
Position with creditoryfmember or relationship to creditor/member or other

authority for signature

Please note that If you nominate the chairman of the meeting to be your proxy-
holder he will either be a director of the company or the current liquidator.
Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form



